



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: AP Capital Management (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BFD387

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: AP Capital Management (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BFD387

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: AP Capital Management (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BFD387

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: AP Capital Management (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BFD387

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: AP Capital Management (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BFD387

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: AP Capital Management (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: BFD387

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Arta Asset Management Limited

CE No.: AQW828

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Arta Asset Management Limited

CE No.: AQW828

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Arta Asset Management Limited

CE No.: AQW828

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Arta Asset Management Limited

CE No.: AQW828

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Arta Asset Management Limited

CE No.: AQW828

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "professional investor" is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Arta Asset Management Limited

CE No.: AQW828

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Arta Global Markets Limited

CE No.: APR560

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "professional investor" is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Arta Global Markets Limited

CE No.: APR560

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Arta Global Markets Limited

CE No.: APR560

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "professional investor" is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Arta Global Markets Limited

CE No.: APR560

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Arta Global Markets Limited

CE No.: APR560

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Arta Global Markets Limited

CE No.: APR560

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CMBC Securities Company Limited

CE No.: APU820

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CMBC Securities Company Limited

CE No.: APU820

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CMBC Securities Company Limited

CE No.: APU820

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CMBC Securities Company Limited

CE No.: APU820

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CN First International Futures Limited

CE No.: BBH027

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CN First International Futures Limited

CE No.: BBH027

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CN First International Futures Limited

CE No.: BBH027

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CN First International Futures Limited

CE No.: BBH027

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Chenghe Capital Management Limited

CE No.: BSU322

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Chenghe Capital Management Limited

CE No.: BSU322

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Chenghe Capital Management Limited

CE No.: BSU322

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FINE SECURITIES LIMITED

CE No.: BSW442

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: FINE SECURITIES LIMITED

CE No.: BSW442

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FINE SECURITIES LIMITED

CE No.: BSW442

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FINE SECURITIES LIMITED

CE No.: BSW442

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: FINE SECURITIES LIMITED

CE No.: BSW442

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FINE SECURITIES LIMITED

CE No.: BSW442

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: First Fidelity Capital (International) Limited

CE No.: AMS441

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: First Fidelity Capital (International) Limited

CE No.: AMS441

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: First Fidelity Capital (International) Limited

CE No.: AMS441

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: First Fidelity Capital (International) Limited

CE No.: AMS441

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: First Fidelity Capital (International) Limited

CE No.: AMS441

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: First Fidelity Capital (International) Limited

CE No.: AMS441

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Fulbright Securities Limited

CE No.: AFB820

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Fulbright Securities Limited

CE No.: AFB820

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Fulbright Securities Limited

CE No.: AFB820

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Fulbright Securities Limited

CE No.: AFB820

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Fulbright Securities Limited

CE No.: AFB820

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Fulbright Securities Limited

CE No.: AFB820

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Funde Securities Limited

CE No.: BHT984

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Funde Securities Limited

CE No.: BHT984

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Funde Securities Limited

CE No.: BHT984

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Funde Securities Limited

CE No.: BHT984

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Funde Securities Limited

CE No.: BHT984

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Funde Securities Limited

CE No.: BHT984

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Futu Securities International (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: AZT137

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Futu Securities International (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: AZT137

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Futu Securities International (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: AZT137

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Futu Securities International (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: AZT137

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Hua Liang Securities Limited

CE No.: BOC666

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Hua Liang Securities Limited

CE No.: BOC666

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform. Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform, the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term “SFC-licensed platform” means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Hua Liang Securities Limited

CE No.: BOC666

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Hua Liang Securities Limited

CE No.: BOC666

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly, except that the licensee or registered institution may engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer directly to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in a specified stablecoin the issuance of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform or the HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable). Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term "SFC-licensed platform" means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Hua Liang Securities Limited

CE No.: BOC666

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution only introduces clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable) which provide virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins as a service (Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service) for the provision of Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activities (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Hua Liang Securities Limited

CE No.: BOC666

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Interactive Brokers Hong Kong Limited

CE No.: ADI249

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Interactive Brokers Hong Kong Limited

CE No.: ADI249

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Interactive Brokers Hong Kong Limited

CE No.: ADI249

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Interactive Brokers Hong Kong Limited

CE No.: ADI249

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: JA Securities Limited

CE No.: BQW089

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly, except that the licensee or registered institution may engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer directly to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in a specified stablecoin the issuance of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform or the HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable). Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term "SFC-licensed platform" means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: JA Securities Limited

CE No.: BQW089

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution only introduces clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable) which provide virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins as a service (Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service) for the provision of Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activities (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: JA Securities Limited

CE No.: BQW089

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: JA Securities Limited

CE No.: BQW089

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: JA Securities Limited

CE No.: BQW089

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: JA Securities Limited

CE No.: BQW089

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Monmonkey Group Securities Limited

CE No.: BHP423

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly, except that the licensee or registered institution may engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer directly to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in a specified stablecoin the issuance of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform or the HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable). Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term “SFC-licensed platform” means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Monmonkey Group Securities Limited

CE No.: BHP423

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are professional investors and are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution only introduces clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable) which provide virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins as a service (Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service) for the provision of Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service, such clients need to be professional investors but need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Monmonkey Group Securities Limited

CE No.: BHP423

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Monmonkey Group Securities Limited

CE No.: BHP423

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Monmonkey Group Securities Limited

CE No.: BHP423

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Monmonkey Group Securities Limited

CE No.: BHP423

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Monmonkey Group Securities Limited

CE No.: BHP423

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform. Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform, the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term "SFC-licensed platform" means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Monmonkey Group Securities Limited

CE No.: BHP423

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are professional investors and are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "professional investor" is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Monmonkey Group Securities Limited

CE No.: BHP423

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term "hold" is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term "client assets" means: (i) "client virtual assets", which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) "client money", which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Monmonkey Group Securities Limited

CE No.: BHP423

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Monmonkey Group Securities Limited

CE No.: BHP423

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "professional investor" is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Monmonkey Group Securities Limited

CE No.: BHP423

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Pando Finance Limited
CE No.: BRR710
Licence Type: Licensed Corporation
Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly, except that the licensee or registered institution may engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer directly to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in a specified stablecoin the issuance of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform or the HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable). Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term "SFC-licensed platform" means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Pando Finance Limited
CE No.: BRR710
Licence Type: Licensed Corporation
Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are professional investors and are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution only introduces clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable) which provide virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins as a service (Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service) for the provision of Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service, such clients need to be professional investors but need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "professional investor" is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Pando Finance Limited
CE No.: BRR710
Licence Type: Licensed Corporation
Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Pando Finance Limited
CE No.: BRR710
Licence Type: Licensed Corporation
Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform. Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform, the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term “SFC-licensed platform” means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Pando Finance Limited
CE No.: BRR710
Licence Type: Licensed Corporation
Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are professional investors and are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Pando Finance Limited

CE No.: BRR710

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: PrincipleOne Securities Limited

CE No.: BTM530

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: PrincipleOne Securities Limited

CE No.: BTM530

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: PrincipleOne Securities Limited

CE No.: BTM530

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term “SFC-licensed platform” refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Quam Asset Management Limited

CE No.: AAC662

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Quam Asset Management Limited

CE No.: AAC662

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform. Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform, the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term “SFC-licensed platform” means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Quam Asset Management Limited

CE No.: AAC662

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Quam Asset Management Limited

CE No.: AAC662

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or stablecoin issuers, the licensee or registered institution shall only engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed virtual asset trading platform (SFC-licensed platform) to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in virtual assets directly, except that the licensee or registered institution may engage in the introduction of persons to establish accounts with an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer directly to effect dealing in or make offers to deal in a specified stablecoin the issuance of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer. The licensee or registered institution shall not communicate any offers to effect dealings in virtual assets to the SFC-licensed platform or the HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable). Prior to introducing clients to establish accounts with an SFC-licensed trading platform or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution should enter into a written client agreement with clients which should set out a clear description of the nature of the services to be provided to or available to the client, including the role and obligation of the licensee or registered institution and that it would not provide any dealing, financial accommodation, settlement or custody services. The term “SFC-licensed platform” means a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term “HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer” means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Quam Asset Management Limited

CE No.: AAC662

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable), the licensee or registered institution shall only introduce persons which are its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution only introduces clients to virtual asset trading platform operators or HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuers (where applicable) which provide virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins as a service (Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service) for the provision of Relevant Stablecoin-only dealing service, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activities (dealing in securities). The term “dealing in securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Quam Asset Management Limited

CE No.: AAC662

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to introducing clients to virtual asset trading platform operators, the licensee or registered institution shall not hold client assets. • The term “hold” is as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance; and • The term “client assets” means: (i) “client virtual assets”, which means any virtual assets received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which are so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any rights thereto. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance; and (ii) “client money”, which means any money received or held by the licensee or registered institution, which is so received or held on behalf of a client or in which a client has a legal or equitable interest, and includes any accretions thereto whether as capital or income.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: FINE SECURITIES LIMITED

CE No.: BSW442

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FINE SECURITIES LIMITED

CE No.: BSW442

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FINE SECURITIES LIMITED

CE No.: BSW442

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: FINE SECURITIES LIMITED

CE No.: BSW442

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Funde Securities Limited

CE No.: BHT984

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term "advising on securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Funde Securities Limited

CE No.: BHT984

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Funde Securities Limited

CE No.: BHT984

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Funde Securities Limited

CE No.: BHT984

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Hang Feng International Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BPL865

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Hang Feng International Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BPL865

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Hang Feng International Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BPL865

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Hang Feng International Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BPL865

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Hua Liang Securities Limited

CE No.: BOC666

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Hua Liang Securities Limited

CE No.: BOC666

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Hua Liang Securities Limited

CE No.: BOC666

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Hua Liang Securities Limited

CE No.: BOC666

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Index HK Limited

CE No.: BVI364

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Index HK Limited

CE No.: BVI364

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Index HK Limited

CE No.: BVI364

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Index HK Limited

CE No.: BVI364

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MaiCapital Limited

CE No.: BMC948

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: MaiCapital Limited

CE No.: BMC948

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Mingze Capital International Limited

CE No.: BWC515

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Mingze Capital International Limited

CE No.: BWC515

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Mingze Capital International Limited

CE No.: BWC515

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Mingze Capital International Limited

CE No.: BWC515

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Monmonkey Group Securities Limited

CE No.: BHP423

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Monmonkey Group Securities Limited

CE No.: BHP423

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Monmonkey Group Securities Limited

CE No.: BHP423

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Monmonkey Group Securities Limited

CE No.: BHP423

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Pando Finance Limited
CE No.: BRR710
Licence Type: Licensed Corporation
Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Pando Finance Limited
CE No.: BRR710
Licence Type: Licensed Corporation
Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached “ Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services ” (as amended from time to time). The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Pando Finance Limited
CE No.: BRR710
Licence Type: Licensed Corporation
Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to professional investors which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “professional investor” is defined in section 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO) together with the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules. The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the SFO. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Pando Finance Limited

CE No.: BRR710

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: PrincipleOne Securities Limited

CE No.: BTM530

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term "advising on securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: PrincipleOne Securities Limited

CE No.: BTM530

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset advisory services" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Quam Asset Management Limited

CE No.: AAC662

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset advisory services only in specified stablecoins the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance. The term “specified stablecoin” has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Quam Asset Management Limited

CE No.: AAC662

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset advisory services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, clients of the licensed corporation or registered institution in respect of its business in Type 4 regulated activity (advising on securities). The term “advising on securities” is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term “virtual asset” is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China Everbright Global Investment Advisors Company Limited

CE No.: AYO607

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not act as sponsor in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: China Everbright Global Investment Advisors Company Limited

CE No.: AYO607

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Repurchases issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Optima Capital Limited

CE No.: AAH672

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not act as sponsor in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Zijing Capital Limited

CE No.: AIO499

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not act as sponsor in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FINE SECURITIES LIMITED

CE No.: BSW442

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FINE SECURITIES LIMITED

CE No.: BSW442

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Funde Investment Management Limited

CE No.: AOR747

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Funde Investment Management Limited

CE No.: AOR747

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Hang Feng International Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BPL865

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Hang Feng International Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BPL865

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Hua Liang Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BOC665

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Hua Liang Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BOC665

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Index HK Limited

CE No.: BVI364

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Index HK Limited

CE No.: BVI364

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Mingze Capital International Limited

CE No.: BWC515

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Mingze Capital International Limited

CE No.: BWC515

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Pando Finance Limited

CE No.: BRR710

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Pando Finance Limited

CE No.: BRR710

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Posley Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BTK494

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset related asset management services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions which manage portfolios that invest in virtual assets " (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Full Win Securities Limited

CE No.: ADX882

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Added:

(a) The licensee shall not accept any new client in its business of regulated activity;(b) The licensee shall cease providing discretionary account services to its clients by 4 July 2022. Such cessation includes not allowing any of its directors, staff members, employees or related corporations to act on a client's behalf to provide any trade or settlement instructions, save for their own accounts and related accounts. The term "related accounts" includes (i) accounts of the minor children of the directors, staff members or employees; and (ii) accounts in which the directors, staff members or employees hold beneficial interests;(c) Upon ceasing to provide discretionary account services in accordance with the condition set out in (b), the licensee shall only receive order instructions from its clients through telephone by use of a telephone recording system to record the instructions and maintain telephone recordings as part of its records for the period stipulated in paragraph 3.9(b) of the Code of Conduct for Persons Licensed by or Registered with the Securities and Futures Commission, as well as other applicable rules and guidelines administered or issued by the Securities and Futures Commission ("Commission");(d) The licensee shall require either at least two responsible officers, or one responsible officer and a director (other than Lai Mei Chun, Swana), to review and approve the following activities or documents: (A) effecting payments from Full Win's house and client / trust bank accounts; and (B) bank reconciliations of all Full Win's bank accounts;(e) The licensee shall appoint a professional accounting firm to conduct a full circularisation of the account balances of the licensee's clients based on all relevant internal records of the licensee, and submit to the Commission a written report setting out the findings of the circularisation. The appointment of the professional accounting firm, the sample date(s), methodology and timeframe of the circularisation shall be agreed by the Commission in writing prior to the appointment.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Full Win Securities Limited

CE No.: ADX882

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

(a) The licensee shall not accept any new client in its business of regulated activity;(b) The licensee shall cease providing discretionary account services to its clients by 4 July 2022. Such cessation includes not allowing any of its directors, staff members, employees or related corporations to act on a client's behalf to provide any trade or settlement instructions, save for their own accounts and related accounts. The term "related accounts" includes (i) accounts of the minor children of the directors, staff members or employees; and (ii) accounts in which the directors, staff members or employees hold beneficial interests;(c) Upon ceasing to provide discretionary account services in accordance with the condition set out in (b), the licensee shall only receive order instructions from its clients through telephone by use of a telephone recording system to record the instructions and maintain telephone recordings as part of its records for the period stipulated in paragraph 3.9(b) of the Code of Conduct for Persons Licensed by or Registered with the Securities and Futures Commission, as well as other applicable rules and guidelines administered or issued by the Securities and Futures Commission ("Commission"); (d) At least two responsible officers of the licensee shall review and approve the following activities or documents: (i) effecting payments of the house and client / trust bank accounts of the licensee; and (ii) bank reconciliations of all bank accounts of the licensee.(e) The licensee shall submit to the Commission no later than three weeks after the end of each calendar month, commencing from the calendar month that the licensee ceases providing discretionary account services in accordance with the condition set out in (b), a written report issued by a professional accounting firm appointed by the licensee and agreed by the Commission and a statement signed by all responsible officers and the Manager-In-Charge of Compliance of the licensee, confirming whether: (i) the licensee has complied with the conditions set out in (a), (b), (c) and (d); and (ii) the licensee's monthly financial returns submitted to the Commission are extracted from the licensee's books and records with necessary adjustments in accordance with the Securities and Futures (Financial Resources) Rules (Cap. 571N).(f) The written report issued by the professional accounting firm referred to in (e) in relation to the conditions set out in (c) and (d) shall be concluded on a sample basis which covers at least 75% of all relevant transactions carried out by the licensee during the calendar month concerned; and (g) The licensee shall appoint a professional accounting firm to conduct a full circularisation of the account balances of the licensee's clients based on all relevant internal records of the licensee, and submit to the Commission a written report setting out the findings of the circularisation. The appointment of the professional accounting firm, the sample date(s), methodology and timeframe of the circularisation shall be agreed by the Commission in writing prior to the appointment.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: WeShare Asset Management Limited

CE No.: BMR592

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not hold client assets. The terms "hold" and "client assets" are as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Wilson Asset Management Co., Limited

CE No.: BHV549

Licence Type: Licensed Corporation

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not hold client assets. The terms "hold" and "client assets" are as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: ASHRY Naji Sayed

CE No.: BYI324

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: BAI Ruiyi

CE No.: BXO200

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: BIELLE Gregoire Pierre Jean-Jacques

CE No.: BYA882

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAN Hiu Ying Cissy

CE No.: BXT732

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAN Shun Hei

CE No.: BXR789

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CHAN Tsz Ho

CE No.: BYJ338

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAN Wai Ming Henry

CE No.: BXN376

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAU Chak Ho

CE No.: BXX854

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CHEN Jiazheng

CE No.: BYK813

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Wei

CE No.: BYB004

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHUNG Muk Yan

CE No.: BYJ697

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: DING Tingwan

CE No.: BXQ152

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DUTT Aaryaman

CE No.: BXU143

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FENG Xiaoyi

CE No.: BYE189

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: FENG Yanqi

CE No.: BYJ882

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Song

CE No.: BXM175

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GE Wanyi

CE No.: BXU569

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: GOURSAT Stephane Frederic

CE No.: BXR080

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GUO Boyang

CE No.: BXS331

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HANDA Anika

CE No.: BYE922

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: HASHIDA Hidemaru

CE No.: BXU802

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HO Pui Yi

CE No.: BXX240

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HUANG LIYUN

CE No.: BYF106

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: JEON Woo-jin

CE No.: BYB624

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: JI Longtian

CE No.: BXX843

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: JIANG Hantao

CE No.: BXJ168

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: JO Namseok

CE No.: BXS256

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KIM Yeji

CE No.: BXU554

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KOU Junru

CE No.: BYA535

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: LAM Ho Yuen

CE No.: BY1842

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAM Ka Li

CE No.: BDX792

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAU Yat Lun

CE No.: BXR646

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: LEE Halim

CE No.: BOP329

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEE Hang April

CE No.: BFA962

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Lu

CE No.: BYF422

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LI Xiang

CE No.: BYH925

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Yuhan

CE No.: BXS786

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIM PEI WEN DENISE

CE No.: BXM340

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LING Tsz Kin

CE No.: BYH735

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LU Jiahui

CE No.: BYK906

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LU Ting Pong, Johnny

CE No.: AJL345

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MA Nan

CE No.: BXS868

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: MANDIC Vjeko

CE No.: BXS431

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MENG Ziqing

CE No.: BYB470

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MESNARD-SENSE Jean-Francois, Rene, Philippe, Marie

CE No.: BME253

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: PLEBANI Gian Arard

CE No.: BNB394

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: RASSAM Mark Bashar

CE No.: BYB606

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: RUAN Qianhui

CE No.: BYF929

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: RYAN Xavier John

CE No.: BXY937

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SHEN Kaizhong

CE No.: BYF024

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SINGH Rijul Sana

CE No.: BYG815

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: SONG Yutong

CE No.: BXR425

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TJAHHADI Ezekiel Jovan

CE No.: BXS109

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TONG Shung Y

CE No.: BXT727

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: TSAI Victoria Hon Yu

CE No.: BYG564

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG GUILIN

CE No.: BXY206

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Mengfei

CE No.: BXJ797

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: WONG Kasey Kwan Chak

CE No.: BXN373

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Lung Yu Andy

CE No.: BXL147

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Tin Na

CE No.: BYK885

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: WU Chen

CE No.: BXM208

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XIA Yurui

CE No.: BY1148

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XIAO Weibai

CE No.: BY1495

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: XU Xiaoting

CE No.: BYL964

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XUE Kaibin

CE No.: BXQ488

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YAMAHARA Rei

CE No.: BYG589

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: YANG Lu

CE No.: BWY559

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YANG Maoda

CE No.: BTE486

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YAO QING

CE No.: BYG152

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: YEOW Wei Liang Alvin

CE No.: BXS926

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YOSHIDA MOEKA

CE No.: BYA767

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YU Huihui

CE No.: BXR768

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: YU Qinying

CE No.: BYG637

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YU Shun

CE No.: BXS677

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YUAN Mengqi

CE No.: BYD709

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: YUE Aijia

CE No.: BYL027

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Yuhao

CE No.: BYF591

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHAO Jing

CE No.: BYG596

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: ZHAO Qianfan

CE No.: BYK720

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Lan

CE No.: BYE927

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Yiming

CE No.: BNG180

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: ZHOU Yiming

CE No.: BNG180

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Yiming

CE No.: BNG180

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Yitian

CE No.: BYF411

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHUANG Hanxiang

CE No.: BIS015

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: HUI Tung Hei

CE No.: BXP327

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 13 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 13 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ASHRY Naji Sayed

CE No.: BYI324

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DUTT Aaryaman

CE No.: BXU143

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: FENG Yanqi

CE No.: BYJ882

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GOURSAT Stephane Frederic

CE No.: BXR080

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GUO Boyang

CE No.: BXS331

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: HANDA Anika

CE No.: BYE922

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HUANG LIYUN

CE No.: BYF106

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: JEON Woo-jin

CE No.: BYB624

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: JI Longtian

CE No.: BXX843

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KOU Junru

CE No.: BYA535

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAM Ka Li

CE No.: BDX792

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: LI Yuhan

CE No.: BXS786

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIM PEI WEN DENISE

CE No.: BXM340

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MANDIC Vjeko

CE No.: BXS431

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: NG Wen Ay Reina

CE No.: BYJ157

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 20/1/2027 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 1 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: RASSAM Mark Bashar

CE No.: BYB606

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SHEN Kaizhong

CE No.: BYF024

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: SINGH Rijul Sana

CE No.: BYG815

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TONG Shung Y

CE No.: BXT727

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG GUILIN

CE No.: BXY206

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: WONG Lung Yu Andy

CE No.: BXL147

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XIA Yurui

CE No.: BYI148

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XIAO Weibai

CE No.: BYI495

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: YAMAHARA Rei

CE No.: BYG589

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YEOW Wei Liang Alvin

CE No.: BXS926

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YU Qinying

CE No.: BYG637

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: YU Shun

CE No.: BXS677

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YUAN Mengqi

CE No.: BYD709

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YUE Aijia

CE No.: BYL027

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: ZHOU Yitian

CE No.: BYF411

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHUI Kwok Him

CE No.: BRX152

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 3 regulated activity, the licensee shall not provide discretionary account services to clients.

Condition Level: Type 3 Regulated Activity

CE Name: BAI Ruiyi

CE No.: BXO200

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: BIELLE Gregoire Pierre Jean-Jacques

CE No.: BYA882

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CHAN Hiu Ying Cissy

CE No.: BXT732

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAN Shun Hei

CE No.: BXR789

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAN Tsz Ho

CE No.: BYJ338

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: CHAN Wai Ming Henry

CE No.: BXN376

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAU Chak Ho

CE No.: BXX854

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Jiazheng

CE No.: BYK813

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: CHEN Jing

CE No.: BXX609

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Wei

CE No.: BYB004

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHUNG Muk Yan

CE No.: BYJ697

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: DING Tingwan

CE No.: BXQ152

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FENG Jiazhen

CE No.: BXX928

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FENG Xiaoyi

CE No.: BYE189

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: GAO Song

CE No.: BXM175

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GE Wanyi

CE No.: BXU569

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HO Pui Yi

CE No.: BXX240

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: JIANG Hantao

CE No.: BXJ168

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: JO Namseok

CE No.: BXS256

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KOU Junru

CE No.: BYA535

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: LEE Halim

CE No.: BOP329

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEE Hang April

CE No.: BFA962

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Xiang

CE No.: BYH925

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: LIANG Xinle

CE No.: BXT636

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LING Tsz Kin

CE No.: BYH735

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Chuwei

CE No.: BYE013

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: LIU Yiyang

CE No.: BYJ722

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LU Jiahui

CE No.: BYK906

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LU Zihao

CE No.: BYF936

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: MENG Ziqing

CE No.: BYB470

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MESNARD-SENSE Jean-Francois, Rene, Philippe, Marie

CE No.: BME253

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: OUYANG Junwei

CE No.: BXM232

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: PLEBANI Gian Arard

CE No.: BNB394

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: QIU Yiqiang

CE No.: BXS962

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SONG Yutong

CE No.: BXR425

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: TJAHHADI Ezekiel Jovan

CE No.: BXS109

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TSAI Victoria Hon Yu

CE No.: BYG564

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Boqun

CE No.: BYK657

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: WANG Mengfei

CE No.: BXJ797

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Kasey Kwan Chak

CE No.: BXN373

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WU Chen

CE No.: BXM208

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: XIAO Weibai

CE No.: BYI495

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XU Xiaoting

CE No.: BYL964

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YANG Maoda

CE No.: BTE486

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: YAO QING

CE No.: BYG152

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YOSHIDA MOEKA

CE No.: BYA767

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YU Huihui

CE No.: BXR768

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: YU Zhuoying

CE No.: BYA446

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHAO Jing

CE No.: BYG596

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHAO Qianfan

CE No.: BYK720

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: ZHAO Xinwen

CE No.: BYC800

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHENG Dongyang

CE No.: BYJ333

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Tianhao

CE No.: BMT554

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: ZHOU Yiming

CE No.: BNG180

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Yiming

CE No.: BNG180

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Yitian

CE No.: BYF411

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: ZHUANG Hanxiang

CE No.: BIS015

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Chuwei

CE No.: BYE013

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 5 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 5 Regulated Activity

CE Name: PLEBANI Gian Arard

CE No.: BNB394

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 5 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 5 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CHANG Xinyuan

CE No.: BXR853

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Papers 1 and 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Huihuang

CE No.: BWY551

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Sijia

CE No.: BGL658

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Yilin

CE No.: BQI799

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FAN Linying

CE No.: BUG477

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: GAO Song

CE No.: BXM175

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GE Yingming

CE No.: BDO882

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE Hanzhi

CE No.: BTC631

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE Yusheng

CE No.: BXI810

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: HU Ting

CE No.: BWI893

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: JIN Ting

CE No.: BYK818

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Papers 1 and 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KONG Yuk Tsung

CE No.: BTG862

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAI LEIXI

CE No.: BYE132

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Papers 1 and 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: LAM Ho Yuen

CE No.: BYI842

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEE Ka Leung

CE No.: BXR667

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Papers 1 and 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Liqing

CE No.: BRP985

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LU Ting Pong, Johnny

CE No.: AJL345

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: MA Nan

CE No.: BXS868

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MA Nan

CE No.: BXS868

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Papers 1 and 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MIAO Qianshan

CE No.: BXM338

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Papers 1 and 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NG Ho Sing

CE No.: BTN316

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: PEH Chong Yi

CE No.: BXW281

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Papers 1 and 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SHEN Dehua

CE No.: AMU085

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TENG Xingcheng

CE No.: BWR987

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WU Chengjue

CE No.: BYG450

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Papers 1 and 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: XU Xiaoting

CE No.: BYL964

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Papers 1 and 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XU Xiaoting

CE No.: BYL964

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XU Zeheng

CE No.: BRH989

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YANG Busheng

CE No.: BUB990

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Papers 1 and 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: YANG Lu

CE No.: BWY559

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YANG Zhihao

CE No.: BYI863

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YU Chi Chiu, Andrew

CE No.: AGI481

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Chi

CE No.: BTR924

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: ZHANG Lily Xun

CE No.: AIR660

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Yiming

CE No.: BTC189

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHAO Xinyi

CE No.: BXS192

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Papers 1 and 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Di

CE No.: BXK048

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Papers 1 and 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Yiming

CE No.: BNG180

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: ZHOU Yiming

CE No.: BNG180

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Yiming

CE No.: BNG180

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHU Jingyan

CE No.: BOU484

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: AKER Yargi Yekta

CE No.: BYC159

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: BAI Ruiyi

CE No.: BXO200

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: BAI Yue

CE No.: BXV923

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: BRAGA Federico

CE No.: BYC160

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: CHAN Hiu Ying Cissy

CE No.: BXT732

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 28 October 2026 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper [%number%] pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAN Shun Hei

CE No.: BXR789

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Jiazheng

CE No.: BYK813

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: CHEN Jing

CE No.: BXX609

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Kai

CE No.: AZN559

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DING Tingwan

CE No.: BXQ152

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: FENG Jiazhen

CE No.: BXX928

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FENG Xiaoyi

CE No.: BYE189

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FENG Yanqi

CE No.: BYJ882

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: HO Pui Yi

CE No.: BXX240

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: JIANG Hantao

CE No.: BXJ168

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KONG Deyang

CE No.: BYN052

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: LI Chengyu

CE No.: BXU050

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Donglin

CE No.: BXV930

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Xiang

CE No.: BYH925

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: LIU Chuwei

CE No.: BYE013

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Yiyang

CE No.: BYJ722

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MAK Nelson Ngai Long

CE No.: BNV489

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: MENG Ziqing

CE No.: BYB470

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: OUYANG Junwei

CE No.: BXM232

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: PLEBANI Gian Arard

CE No.: BNB394

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: SHEN Kaizhong

CE No.: BYF024

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SHEN Yiqing

CE No.: BKW685

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SONG Yizhi

CE No.: BYG654

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: STUDHOLME-WILSON Felix

CE No.: BYG609

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SUN Zhanbo

CE No.: BXW804

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TIAN Qianli

CE No.: BXW887

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: TSAI Victoria Hon Yu

CE No.: BYG564

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Jiayuan

CE No.: BXW280

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Mengfei

CE No.: BXJ797

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: WU Chen

CE No.: BXM208

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XIE Ming

CE No.: BXI947

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YANG Maoda

CE No.: BTE486

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: YANG Zhibin

CE No.: BXM839

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YOSHIDA MOEKA

CE No.: BYA767

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YUE Aijia

CE No.: BYL027

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: ZHANG Mengchen

CE No.: BXX521

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Sensen

CE No.: AZC333

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Zhengye

CE No.: BOI426

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: ZHOU Lan

CE No.: BYE927

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Tianhao

CE No.: BMT554

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: BAINBRIDGE James William

CE No.: BAV890

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

The licensee:(1) shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year; and(2) shall not provide related services to any person other than a professional investor unless the licensee is accompanied at all times by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong. The term "professional investor" is as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance but does not include any person of a class which is prescribed by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: FUNATSU Gaichi

CE No.: BXJ076

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

The licensee:(1) shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year; and(2) shall not provide related services to any person other than a professional investor unless the licensee is accompanied at all times by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong. The term "professional investor" is as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance but does not include any person of a class which is prescribed by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: HINO Dai

CE No.: AXX264

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall at all times be accompanied by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: HU Xueying

CE No.: BXN076

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall at all times be accompanied by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: JIANG Yajing

CE No.: BVF154

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall at all times be accompanied by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LEE Dong Ryun

CE No.: BTI988

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall at all times be accompanied by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: MO Yintong

CE No.: BUU238

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall at all times be accompanied by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: TING Hoi Lee

CE No.: BXF235

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

The licensee:(1) shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year; and(2) shall not provide related services to any person other than a professional investor unless the licensee is accompanied at all times by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong. The term "professional investor" is as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance but does not include any person of a class which is prescribed by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: WU Zhichao

CE No.: BVE762

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall at all times be accompanied by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: YANG Ziling

CE No.: BSZ974

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Added:

The licensee:(1) shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year; and(2) shall not provide related services to any person other than a professional investor unless the licensee is accompanied at all times by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong. The term "professional investor" is as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance but does not include any person of a class which is prescribed by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: ZHENG Feng

CE No.: BXD859

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall at all times be accompanied by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: HE George Xiaogang

CE No.: ANE282

Licence Type: Licensed Representative (Provisional Licence)

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: PRENDIVILLE Nora Aoife

CE No.: BYK727

Licence Type: Licensed Representative (Provisional Licence)

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE George Xiaogang

CE No.: ANE282

Licence Type: Licensed Representative (Provisional Licence)

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE George Xiaogang

CE No.: ANE282

Licence Type: Licensed Representative (Provisional Licence)

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LIU Binying

CE No.: BYK897

Licence Type: Licensed Representative (Provisional Licence)

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: BAILEY Thomas Graham

CE No.: BXB475

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CAI Xuezhen

CE No.: BJT934

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CAI Xuezhen

CE No.: BJT934

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CAI Xuezhen

CE No.: BJT934

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAN Wang Kin

CE No.: ATX638

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAN Wang Kin

CE No.: ATX638

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CHEN Mengting

CE No.: BXC305

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Xiaoying

CE No.: AYU716

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Xiaoying

CE No.: AYU716

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Zhixin

CE No.: BWH254

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CHEN Zhixin

CE No.: BWH254

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Zhuo

CE No.: BPS146

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHENG Ming Chun

CE No.: BEU986

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHENG Ming Chun

CE No.: BEU986

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: CHENG Tak Him, Terence

CE No.: AYR568

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEUK Hoi Ki

CE No.: BJQ675

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEUK Hoi Ki

CE No.: BJQ675

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHOW Thanakorn

CE No.: BTV283

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CHOW Thanakorn

CE No.: BTV283

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CORRIGAN Marcus Lee

CE No.: BPN740

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CORRIGAN Marcus Lee

CE No.: BPN740

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DAI Li

CE No.: BKA428

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: DONG Ningning

CE No.: BAA195

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FAN Liang

CE No.: BCC317

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FARTHING Jon Kristofer

CE No.: BBC926

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FARTHING Jon Kristofer

CE No.: BBC926

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: GAFFNEY George Nathanael

CE No.: BOC898

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall only carry out the Type 1 regulated activity in connection with the operations of a centralised online virtual asset trading platform for trading of virtual assets on its platform and the carrying on of (1) off-platform virtual asset trading business and incidental services provided by it to its clients; and (2) activities conducted in relation to such off-platform business.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAFFNEY George Nathanael

CE No.: BOC898

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GO Ka Ho, Jason

CE No.: BNO016

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HASSAN Tahmimm

CE No.: BII044

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: HE Rui

CE No.: BNC933

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE Rui

CE No.: BNC933

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE Yulin

CE No.: ARG517

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE Yulin

CE No.: ARG517

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: HE Yulin

CE No.: ARG517

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HO Pui San Jenny

CE No.: BMW845

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HU Jiangdong

CE No.: ALB225

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HUANG Tao

CE No.: AXA200

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: HUANG Tao

CE No.: AXA200

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KO Yuen San

CE No.: AQQ594

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KOID Chee Ling

CE No.: ARD491

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: KUNG Man

CE No.: BQS929

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KUNG Man

CE No.: BQS929

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAM Ching Lok, Gary

CE No.: AOH038

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAM Ching Lok, Gary

CE No.: AOH038

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LAM Ching Lok, Gary

CE No.: AOH038

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAU Pak Sun

CE No.: AMF528

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAU Pak Sun

CE No.: AMF528

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEUNG Ching Nan

CE No.: BUX182

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

The licensee shall only carry out the Type 1 regulated activity in connection with the operations of a centralised online virtual asset trading platform for trading of virtual assets on its platform and the carrying on of (1) off-platform virtual asset trading business and incidental services provided by it to its clients; and (2) activities conducted in relation to such off-platform business.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LEUNG Chun Bong

CE No.: AEK319

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEUNG Chun Bong

CE No.: AEK319

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Ka Lun

CE No.: BFL413

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Lianxuan

CE No.: BVU639

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LIU JIAYI

CE No.: BXW931

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Wan Hoi

CE No.: ASK547

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Wan Hoi

CE No.: ASK547

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LO Kai Tung

CE No.: AGV227

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: LOK Chun Kit

CE No.: BBH787

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LOK Chun Kit

CE No.: BBH787

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LOK Chun Kit

CE No.: BBH787

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NG Yat Tin

CE No.: BFN536

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: NG Yat Tin

CE No.: BFN536

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NG Yat Tin

CE No.: BFN536

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: PANG Chi Wing, Victor

CE No.: AKL738

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: PANG Chi Wing, Victor

CE No.: AKL738

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SETO Ka Leung

CE No.: AXB922

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: SETO Ka Leung

CE No.: AXB922

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SETO Ka Leung

CE No.: AXB922

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SHAN Ling

CE No.: BGB366

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SHI Qian

CE No.: AYQ637

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: SHUM Kwok Fai

CE No.: ACP470

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SINHA Devanjan

CE No.: BXF759

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SINHA Devanjan

CE No.: BXF759

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TSE Chun Ho

CE No.: BOD636

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: TSE Chun Ho

CE No.: BOD636

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Jiewei

CE No.: AZY919

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Junyao

CE No.: BVX021

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Yan

CE No.: BUG210

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: WANG Yan

CE No.: BUG210

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WENG Yi

CE No.: BRW092

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WENG Yi

CE No.: BRW092

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WU Xinwei

CE No.: BUU876

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: YANG Bo

CE No.: BPM132

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YANG Bo

CE No.: BPM132

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YANG Bo

CE No.: BPM132

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YAO Jiangang

CE No.: BFZ544

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: YEUNG Pan Na

CE No.: APD582

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YEUNG Pan Na

CE No.: APD582

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Jin

CE No.: BAK692

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Lu

CE No.: BNY936

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: ZHANG Lu

CE No.: BNY936

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Lu

CE No.: BNY936

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Lu

CE No.: BNY936

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Lu

CE No.: BNY936

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: ZHANG Rongying

CE No.: BVZ306

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHAO Honghao

CE No.: BVS616

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHAO Honghao

CE No.: BVS616

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Quan

CE No.: BOI634

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: ZUO Jun

CE No.: BMV721

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZUO Jun

CE No.: BMV721

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: BAILEY Thomas Graham

CE No.: BXB475

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: CHENG Ming Chun

CE No.: BEU986

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHENG Ming Chun

CE No.: BEU986

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 2 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEUNG Shing Yat

CE No.: ADZ922

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 2 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEUNG Shing Yat

CE No.: ADZ922

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LIU Wan Hoi

CE No.: ASK547

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 2 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Wan Hoi

CE No.: ASK547

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NG Wai Kit

CE No.: AVT524

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 2 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Bin

CE No.: BMI551

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 2 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CAI Xuezhen

CE No.: BJT934

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CAI Xuezhen

CE No.: BJT934

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAN Wang Kin

CE No.: ATX638

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAN Wang Kin

CE No.: ATX638

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CHEN Xiaoying

CE No.: AYU716

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Xiaoying

CE No.: AYU716

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Zhixin

CE No.: BWH254

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Zhixin

CE No.: BWH254

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: CHOW Thanakorn

CE No.: BTV283

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHOW Thanakorn

CE No.: BTV283

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: FUNG Hin Wai

CE No.: AUH265

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Han

CE No.: BTT978

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: GE Pengcheng

CE No.: BXJ341

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GE Pengcheng

CE No.: BXJ341

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HASSAN Tahmimm

CE No.: BII044

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE Jing

CE No.: BTT072

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: HE Rui

CE No.: BNC933

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE Rui

CE No.: BNC933

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE Yulin

CE No.: ARG517

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE Yulin

CE No.: ARG517

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: HUANG Kaifa

CE No.: BRD535

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HUANG Tao

CE No.: AXA200

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HUANG Tao

CE No.: AXA200

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KUNG Man

CE No.: BQS929

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: KUNG Man

CE No.: BQS929

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAI Chun Keung

CE No.: BSB979

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAI Chun Keung

CE No.: BSB979

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LAM Ching Lok, Gary

CE No.: AOH038

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAM Ching Lok, Gary

CE No.: AOH038

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Ke

CE No.: BWN531

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Ke

CE No.: BWN531

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: LI Lianxuan

CE No.: BVU639

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Lianxuan

CE No.: BVU639

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Fei

CE No.: BTX723

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU JIAYI

CE No.: BXW931

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LU Liwei

CE No.: BPX658

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LU Liwei

CE No.: BPX658

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LU Yinli

CE No.: BWG916

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LUI Ho Wing Daniel

CE No.: BUQ517

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LUI Yue Kwong, Christopher

CE No.: AOS677

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LUI Yue Kwong, Christopher

CE No.: AOS677

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MAN Po Kong

CE No.: BAM862

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NG Ka Yiu

CE No.: BEF660

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: PANG Chi Wing, Victor

CE No.: AKL738

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: QIAN Zewei

CE No.: ARF330

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: QIU Liqiang

CE No.: BVS214

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SETO Ka Leung

CE No.: AXB922

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: SETO Ka Leung

CE No.: AXB922

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SINHA Devanjan

CE No.: BXF759

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SINHA Devanjan

CE No.: BXF759

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: STYLIANOU Giorgos

CE No.: BVS736

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: TAM Lee Yee

CE No.: BVQ819

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TSOI Tsz Wan Vivian

CE No.: BFU951

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TSOI Tsz Wan Vivian

CE No.: BFU951

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: WANG Junyao

CE No.: BVX021

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Junyao

CE No.: BVX021

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Yan

CE No.: BUG210

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Bik Chi, Peggy

CE No.: AQC725

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: WONG Bik Chi, Peggy

CE No.: AQC725

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Chun Man

CE No.: BOH369

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WU David Hang

CE No.: BSR880

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WU Xinwei

CE No.: BUU876

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: XIAN Zhiping

CE No.: BNY285

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XIAN Zhiping

CE No.: BNY285

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XU Jie

CE No.: BRN956

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XU Jie

CE No.: BRN956

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: YANG Bo

CE No.: BPM132

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YANG Bo

CE No.: BPM132

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YAO Jiangang

CE No.: BFZ544

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YAO Jiangang

CE No.: BFZ544

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: YEUNG Pan Na

CE No.: APD582

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YEUNG Pan Na

CE No.: APD582

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YIN Ziqiang

CE No.: BVT912

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YIN Ziqiang

CE No.: BVT912

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: YU Huiyi

CE No.: BVS992

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YUAN Ruobin

CE No.: BXM847

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Liangwei

CE No.: BSV361

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: ZHANG Lu

CE No.: BNY936

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Lu

CE No.: BNY936

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Lu

CE No.: BNY936

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Lu

CE No.: BNY936

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: ZHAO Honghao

CE No.: BVS616

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHAO Honghao

CE No.: BVS616

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHENG Yongsheng

CE No.: BNM190

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHENG Yongsheng

CE No.: BNM190

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: ZHOU Chengchuan

CE No.: BVK034

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Quan

CE No.: BOI634

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZUO Jun

CE No.: BMV721

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 4 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZUO Jun

CE No.: BMV721

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LIU Fei

CE No.: BTX723

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 5 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 5 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NG Wai Kit

CE No.: AVT524

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 5 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 5 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Bin

CE No.: BMI551

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 5 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 5 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CAI Xuezhen

CE No.: BJT934

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CAI Xuezhen

CE No.: BJT934

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CAI Xuezhen

CE No.: BJT934

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAN Tat Yin

CE No.: BJP055

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHAN Ting Kwong

CE No.: BNC132

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CHAN Wan Yin

CE No.: BAX638

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Nan

CE No.: ARG251

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Nan

CE No.: ARG251

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Xiaoying

CE No.: AYU716

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CHEN Xiaoying

CE No.: AYU716

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHENG Tak Him, Terence

CE No.: AYR568

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHU Ho Wang, Horace

CE No.: BDV949

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DONG Ningning

CE No.: BAA195

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: GO Ka Ho, Jason

CE No.: BNO016

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE Yulin

CE No.: ARG517

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE Yulin

CE No.: ARG517

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE Yulin

CE No.: ARG517

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: HO Lok Yan

CE No.: ANL071

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HUANG Xinyi

CE No.: BOE864

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HUANG Xinyi

CE No.: BOE864

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HUI Ka Chang

CE No.: BLJ161

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LAM Chi Man, Pearl

CE No.: BGE060

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAM Chi Man, Pearl

CE No.: BGE060

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAM Chi Man, Pearl

CE No.: BGE060

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAM Ching Lok, Gary

CE No.: AOH038

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LAU Siu Lik

CE No.: BDW301

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LO Kai Tung

CE No.: AGV227

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LOK Chun Kit

CE No.: BBH787

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NG Yat Tin

CE No.: BFN536

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SETO Ka Leung

CE No.: AXB922

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: SHAN Ling

CE No.: BGB366

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SHI Qian

CE No.: AYQ637

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SIU Hiu Wang

CE No.: AVJ282

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SO Man Kin, Calvin

CE No.: BBH894

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: TANG Sze Ning Erica

CE No.: AWT889

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TSE Chun Ho

CE No.: BOD636

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TSE Chun Ho

CE No.: BOD636

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Jiewei

CE No.: AZY919

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: WANG Yan
CE No.: BUG210
Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer
Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Yan
CE No.: BUG210
Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer
Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Yan
CE No.: BUG210
Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer
Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Hok Man
CE No.: BNI770
Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer
Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YANG Bo
CE No.: BPM132
Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer
Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: YANG Bo

CE No.: BPM132

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YANG Bo

CE No.: BPM132

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YUNG Ho Yin

CE No.: BGE916

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YUNG Ho Yin

CE No.: BGE916

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: ZHANG Jin

CE No.: BAK692

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Lu

CE No.: BNY936

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Lu

CE No.: BNY936

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Lu

CE No.: BNY936

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: ZHANG Lu

CE No.: BNY936

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 6 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Lu

CE No.: BNY936

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: AU Tsz To, Derek

CE No.: BFE457

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: AU Tsz To, Derek

CE No.: BFE457

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CHAN Wah Man Carman

CE No.: AQD276

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Zhenglin

CE No.: BUE462

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Zhenglin

CE No.: BUE462

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHOW Thanakorn

CE No.: BTV283

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: CHOW Thanakorn

CE No.: BTV283

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GAO Han

CE No.: BTT978

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GE Pengcheng

CE No.: BXJ341

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: GE Pengcheng

CE No.: BXJ341

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GE Xiaopeng

CE No.: BMX551

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: GE Xiaopeng

CE No.: BMX551

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE Jing

CE No.: BTT072

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: HE Rui

CE No.: BNC933

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HE Rui

CE No.: BNC933

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HUANG Tao

CE No.: AXA200

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: HUANG Tao

CE No.: AXA200

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: LAM Yik Wa

CE No.: AWH855

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAU Hoi Yue, Jeffrey

CE No.: AOT665

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAU Hoi Yue, Jeffrey

CE No.: AOT665

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAW Wai Yin

CE No.: ARH653

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LIN King Ham, Kingston

CE No.: AEF252

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LU Liwei

CE No.: BPX658

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LU Liwei

CE No.: BPX658

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LU Yinli

CE No.: BWG916

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LUI Ho Wing Daniel

CE No.: BUQ517

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LUI Ho Chuen

CE No.: BRB339

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LUI Ho Chuen

CE No.: BRB339

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MAN Po Kong

CE No.: BAM862

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: MORSE JR Edward Gary

CE No.: BEX751

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: MORSE JR Edward Gary

CE No.: BEX751

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NG Ka Yiu

CE No.: BEF660

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: QIAN Zewei

CE No.: ARF330

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: QIU Liqiang

CE No.: BVS214

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SINHA Devanjan

CE No.: BXF759

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SINHA Devanjan

CE No.: BXF759

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SUN Xiaolin

CE No.: BNW056

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: TAM Lee Yee

CE No.: BVQ819

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TAN Qiaowei

CE No.: BMT371

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 10 December 2026 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 1 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Junyao

CE No.: BVX021

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: WANG Junyao

CE No.: BVX021

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Yanan

CE No.: BWL375

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Chun Man

CE No.: BOH369

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WU David Hang

CE No.: BSR880

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: XIAN Zhiping

CE No.: BNY285

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XIAN Zhiping

CE No.: BNY285

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Xian Xingchi

CE No.: BWV250

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Xian Xingchi

CE No.: BWV250

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: YEUNG Pan Na

CE No.: APD582

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YEUNG Pan Na

CE No.: APD582

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YING Choi Yuk

CE No.: BQC245

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YING Choi Yuk

CE No.: BQC245

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: YU Huiyi

CE No.: BVS992

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Yidan

CE No.: BGT838

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHANG Yidan

CE No.: BGT838

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: ZHOU Chengchuan

CE No.: BVK034

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Added:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: WANG Yan

CE No.: BUG210

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall at all times be accompanied by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: AJI614

Licence Type: Registered Institution

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services to persons which are, and remain at all times, its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities), except where the registered institution provides virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins to its clients, such clients need not be its clients in respect of its business in Type 1 regulated activity (dealing in securities). The term "dealing in securities" is specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: AJI614

Licence Type: Registered Institution

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall comply with the attached "Terms and conditions for licensed corporations or registered institutions providing virtual asset dealing services under an omnibus account arrangement" (as amended from time to time). The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: AJI614

Licence Type: Registered Institution

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall only provide such services through operating an omnibus account established and maintained with an SFC-licensed platform, or an HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer as far as a specified stablecoin the issue of which is authorised by a licence granted under the Stablecoins Ordinance (SO) (Relevant Stablecoin) and made by that issuer is concerned. The term "SFC-licensed platform" refers to a virtual asset trading platform operator which is licensed by the SFC pursuant to section 116 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance and/or section 53ZRK of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance (AMLO). The term "HKMA-licensed stablecoin issuer" means a stablecoin issuer which is licensed by the HKMA under section 15 of the SO. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the AMLO. The term "specified stablecoin" has the meaning given by section 4 of the SO.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Welab Bank Limited

CE No.: BOJ558

Licence Type: Registered Institution

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the person shall only carry on the business of dealing in collective investment schemes. The terms "collective investment scheme" and "dealing" are as defined under the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited

CE No.: AJI614

Licence Type: Registered Institution

Condition Added:

With respect to providing virtual asset dealing services, the licensee or registered institution shall provide virtual asset dealing services only in Relevant Stablecoins. The term "virtual asset" is defined in section 53ZRA of the Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-Terrorist Financing Ordinance.

Condition Level: Registration

CE Name: CHAN Tit Leung, Sunny

CE No.: ADP076

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CHEN Zhaozheng

CE No.: BVP932

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DONG Yanran

CE No.: BQR058

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: JIANG Jiahong

CE No.: BYD011

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEUNG Kin Cheong, Laurent

CE No.: AEO587

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

**CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS
DURING 08/2026**

CE Name: LEUNG Lai Kar

CE No.: AEY943

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not conduct business other than:-(a) underwriting and placing of securities; and(b) its provision of custodian services.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEUNG Lai Kar

CE No.: AEY943

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Taojiang

CE No.: AZV756

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Taojiang

CE No.: AZV756

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LUI Chi Man

CE No.: BAI751

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: NG Warren Brian Ka Hei

CE No.: AVN286

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SHEN Dehua

CE No.: AMU085

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Lan

CE No.: ASW638

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in dealing activities other than those relating to corporate finance.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YU Junwen

CE No.: BYE371

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 1 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHIU Ka Chun

CE No.: BGM282

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 3 regulated activity, the licensee shall not provide discretionary account services to clients.

Condition Level: Type 3 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LO Tin Wai

CE No.: AGN787

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 3 regulated activity, the licensee shall not provide discretionary account services to clients.

Condition Level: Type 3 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WONG Wai Yee

CE No.: BSY086

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 3 regulated activity, the licensee shall not provide discretionary account services to clients.

Condition Level: Type 3 Regulated Activity

CE Name: JIANG Xiaozhou

CE No.: BMM581

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KWOK Ka Ho

CE No.: BSR216

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LIU Taojiang

CE No.: AZV756

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 4 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 4 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CHAN Tit Leung, Sunny

CE No.: ADP076

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEE Chun Ki

CE No.: BHD846

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEUNG Kin Cheong, Laurent

CE No.: AEO587

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LEUNG Lai Kar

CE No.: AEY943

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LI Chen

CE No.: BEZ042

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LI Ka Yu

CE No.: BJP083

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LUI Chi Man

CE No.: BAI751

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NG Warren Brian Ka Hei

CE No.: AVN286

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: QIU Jiangjie

CE No.: BQH353

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities, unless the licensee has passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 16 not more than 3 years before the licensee's first engagement in sponsor work and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SHEN Dehua

CE No.: AMU085

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: WANG Lan

CE No.: ASW638

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: XIAO Jingyi

CE No.: BXA156

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: YAU Tung Shing

CE No.: BHP483

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: YU Chi Chiu, Andrew

CE No.: AGI481

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: DONG Yanran

CE No.: BQR058

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: KWOK Ka Ho

CE No.: BSR216

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: PANG Chung Shia Jacqueline

CE No.: BAE441

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: BAINBRIDGE James William

CE No.: BAV890

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee: (1) shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year; and (2) shall not provide related services to any person other than a professional investor unless the licensee is accompanied at all times by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong. The term "professional investor" is as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance but does not include any person of a class which is prescribed by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: FUNATSU Gaichi

CE No.: BXJ076

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee: (1) shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year; and (2) shall not provide related services to any person other than a professional investor unless the licensee is accompanied at all times by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong. The term "professional investor" is as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance but does not include any person of a class which is prescribed by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: LEE Dong Ryun

CE No.: BTI988

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall not provide related services to any person other than a professional investor. The term "professional investor" is as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Securities and Futures Ordinance but does not include any person of a class which is prescribed by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules.

Condition Level: Licence



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LI Jiafan

CE No.: BTL933

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall at all times be accompanied by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: TING Hoi Lee

CE No.: BXF235

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

The licensee shall not carry out the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong for more than 45 days in each calendar year and shall at all times be accompanied by a licensed person in performing the regulated activity(ies) in Hong Kong.

Condition Level: Licence

CE Name: DAI Li

CE No.: BKA428

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity

CE Name: SHI Jiayun

CE No.: BVB605

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 1 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 1 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: CHAN Wan Yin

CE No.: BAX638

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEUK Hoi Ki

CE No.: BJQ675

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not advise on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHU Ho Wang, Horace

CE No.: BDV949

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: LAU Siu Lik

CE No.: BDW301

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: LOK Chun Kit

CE No.: BBH787

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TANG Sze Ning Erica

CE No.: AWT889

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee must, in the capacity as an adviser to a client on matters/transactions falling within the ambit of the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share Buy-backs issued by the Commission, act together with another adviser (to the client) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Yingxin

CE No.: BRQ024

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 9 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or(ii) 6 months after the grant of the licence for carrying on that regulated activity (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the relevant recognised local regulatory framework paper(s) pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: CHEN Yingxin

CE No.: BRQ024

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and(b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity



CONDITION VARIATIONS OF LICENSED PERSONS / REGISTERED INSTITUTIONS DURING 08/2026

CE Name: ZHOU Chengchuan

CE No.: BVK034

Licence Type: Licensed Representative - Responsible Officer

Condition Removed:

For Type 9 regulated activity ("the activity"), the licensee must in his capacity as a responsible officer, when actively participating in or when directly supervising the business of the activity, do so under the advice of another responsible officer who is: (a) accredited to the principal concerned of the licensee in respect of the activity; and (b) not subject to this condition.

Condition Level: Type 9 Regulated Activity

CE Name: NG Wen Ay Reina

CE No.: BYJ157

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

This licence, in relation to Type 2 regulated activity, shall lapse and cease to have effect: (i) upon the licensee ceasing to act for or on behalf of his/her principal(s) in respect of that regulated activity; or (ii) 20/1/2027 (or any later date as the Commission may agree in writing), whichever occurs earlier, unless the licensee has by that time passed the Licensing Examination for Securities and Futures Intermediaries (LE) Paper 1 pursuant to the Guidelines on Competence issued by the Commission and informed the Commission of the examination result.

Condition Level: Type 2 Regulated Activity

CE Name: TAO Xiaoying

CE No.: BJU821

Licence Type: Licensed Representative

Condition Removed:

For Type 6 regulated activity, the licensee shall not engage in sponsor work in respect of an application for the listing on a recognized stock market of any securities.

Condition Level: Type 6 Regulated Activity